

No. 17-40884

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO B. PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO B. PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROLANDO B. PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR., LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOZA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO B. PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District Of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

PRIVATE APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TEXAS’S MOTION PRESENTS NO EMERGENCY AND FLOUTS ORDINARY JUDICIAL PROCESSES.....	4
II. TEXAS IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	7
A. The District Court Applied The Correct Standards In Determining Whether SB14 Was Enacted With A Discriminatory Purpose	7
B. The District Court Properly Evaluated The Evidence In Accordance With This Court’s Decision.....	8
C. The District Court Considered All Relevant Evidence.....	9
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining SB5.....	16
III. OTHER FACTORS FAVOR DENIAL OF THE MOTION	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	12
<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. of Wash.</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942)	7
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	1
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 677 F. App’x 950 (5th Cir. 2017)	1

Perez v. Abbott,
No. SA-11-cv-00360, 2017 WL 1450121
(W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2017)..... 14

Perez v. Abbott,
No. SA-11-cv-360, 2017 WL 1787454
(W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017)..... 14

Perez v. Abbott,
No. SA-11-cv-00360, 2017 WL 3495922
(W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2017) 14

Perez v. Abbott,
No. SA-11-cv-360, 2017 WL 3668115
(W.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2017) 14

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 5

Seastruck v. Burns,
772 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Shelby County v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 6

South Carolina v. United States,
898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....19, 20

Texas v. Holder,
888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 18

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997) 7

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Veasey v. Abbott,
 No. 2:13-cv-193, 2017 WL 1315593
 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2017)10, 11

Veasey v. Abbott,
 No. 2:13-cv-193, 2017 WL 3620639
 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2017)..... *passim*

Veasey v. Perry,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 US. 252 (1977)3, 8, 21

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) 21

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 10

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 8..... 5

Rule 27..... 28

Rule 32..... 28

Rule 52.....2, 7, 8, 16

Fifth Circuit Rules

Rule 8.4..... 7

Rule 27.3..... 4, 7
